4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78%

21.99% 22.23%
23.70% 24.69% 24.69%

16.69%

8.27%
5.95%

3.47% 2.55% 0.18%
1.62% 6.15%

9.81%
12.61%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
Fiscal Year Ending June 30,

Plan Funding
Composite City Contribution Rate Effective Employee Contribution Rate

75% 72% 73% 81% 100% 113% 113% 117% 114% 123% 114% 108% 91% 87% 79% 78%

$0

$2,000

$4,000

$6,000

$8,000

$10,000

$12,000

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

M
il

li
on

s

June 30,

Assets and Liabilities
Actuarial Liability Actuarial Value of Assets Market Value of Assets

FAIRFAX COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF JULY 1, 2015

SECTION I - BOARD SUMMARY

 10

Alternative Projection - with average return of 10.0% in the period

Under this scenario, in which the System is assumed to face lower returns in the first two years
but significantly higher returns thereafter, the corridor contribution rate increases during the
phase-up period, holds at 27.47%  and then drops off once the System reaches 100% funding.

4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78%

21.99% 22.23%
25.00%

27.32% 27.47% 27.47% 27.47% 27.47% 27.47% 27.47% 27.47%

22.47%

16.04%

4.62%
2.51%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
Fiscal Year Ending June 30,

Plan Funding
Composite City Contribution Rate Effective Employee Contribution Rate

75% 66% 65% 72% 91% 79% 84% 94% 77% 84% 92% 113% 135%133%134%139%

$0

$2,000

$4,000

$6,000

$8,000

$10,000

$12,000

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

M
il

li
on

s

June 30,

Assets and Liabilities
Actuarial Liability Actuarial Value of Assets Market Value of Assets

FAIRFAX COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF JULY 1, 2015

SECTION I - BOARD SUMMARY

 11

Table I-2
Summary of Principal Plan Results

Valuation as of: 7/1/2014 7/1/2015
%

Chg.
 Participant Counts
 Actives (excluding DROP)   13,862   13,669  -1.4%
 DROPs   705   644  -8.7%
 Terminated Vesteds   1,677   1,810  7.9%
 In Pay Status   7,626   8,021  5.2%
 Total   23,870   24,144  1.1%

 Annual Salaries of Active Members  $ 659,360,128   $ 663,896,916  0.7%

 Annual Retirement Allowances for
   Retired Members and Beneficiaries
  (Base amount only – not supplements)

 $ 185,919,600

 $ 198,006,052

6.5%

 Assets and Liabilities
 Actuarial Accrued Liability (AL)  $ 4,800,719,770   $ 4,906,531,692  2.2%
 Assets for Valuation Purposes (AVA)   3,614,067,515   3,759,611,811  4.0%
 Unfunded Actuarial Liability  $ 1,186,652,255   $ 1,146,919,881  -3.3%
 Actuarial Value Funding Ratio (AVA/AL)   75.3%   76.6%
 Market Value Funding Ratio (MVA/AL)

  78.4%   75.3%

 Present Value of Accrued Benefits  $ 4,133,674,068   $ 4,245,707,514  2.7%
 Market Value of Assets   3,766,059,665   3,693,357,619  -1.9%
 Unfunded Accrued Liability
 (not less than $0)

 $ 367,614,403

 $ 552,349,895

50.3%

 Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio   91.1%   87.0%

 Contributions as a Percentage of Payroll Fiscal Year 2016 Fiscal Year 2017
 Corridor Method:
 Normal Cost Contribution   8.06%   8.17%
 Increase Due to Amortized Changes   2.67%   2.67%
 Administrative Expense   0.20%   0.20%
 Base Rate   10.93%   11.04%

 Amortize to 95%   21.99%*   21.57%
 Amortize to 96%   22.23%
 Amortize to 97%   22.90%

* The contribution rate currently being paid by the County in FY 2016 is 21.99%, which is based on the Amortize to

95% amount shown above.

FAIRFAX COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF JULY 1, 2015

SECTION II - ASSETS

 12

Pension system assets play a key role in the financial operation of the System and in the
decisions the Trustees may make with respect to future deployment of those assets. The level of
assets, the allocation of assets among asset classes, and the methodology used to measure assets
will likely impact benefit levels, employer contributions, and the ultimate security of
participants’ benefits.

In this section, we present detailed information on system assets including:

 Disclosure of system assets at July 1, 2014 and July 1, 2015;
 Statement of the changes in market values during the year;